

Radio Systems Corporation  
10427 Electric Ave.  
Knoxville, TN 37932

[www.petsafe.net](http://www.petsafe.net)

400-492-19

400-492-19

12

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

400-492-19

1



## **Ultrasonic Bark Deterrent System**

*Owners Manual*  
*Manuel d'utilisation*  
*Benutzerhandbuch*  
*Gebruikershandleiding*  
*Manual de operaciones*  
*Manuale d'Uso*  
*Manual do Proprietário*

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

## ENGLISH

### *How it works*

1. The unit is activated when the internal microphone picks up the constant barking sound from the dog.
2. The activated unit emits a two-second ultrasonic sound that can only be heard by the dog.
3. Startled by the high-pitched sound, the dog should stop barking, as it will associate its bark with this unpleasant noise.

\* NOTE: When the battery voltage is low, the red indicator light will flash once every six seconds signifying that the battery should be replaced

1

400-492-19

2

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

### *Operating the Unit*

1. Place the unit in the area where the dog is barking.

\* NOTE: The unit should be 10 feet or less from the barking dog.

2. The unit is equipped with a "Manual Correction" button that can be used to correct unwanted behaviors such as lying on the furniture or getting into the trash can. Simply push the "Manual Correction" button and the unit will emit a two-second ultrasonic sound. If the button is held down, the unit will repeat the process in two second intervals (two seconds on, two seconds off, two seconds on, etc...)

\* NOTE: While in "Manual Correction" mode, the unit should be 20 feet or less from the misbehaving dog.

## F

### *Fo*

1. |
  2. |
  3. |
- \* F

400-492-19

11

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

- Not intended for use in water
- Requires 9V battery
- Ne pas utiliser dans l'eau.
- Nécessite une pile 9 V
- Nicht im Wasser verwenden
- Fonctioniert mit 1 x 9V Batterie

9

400-492-19

10

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

- Niet geschikt om in water te gebruiken.
- Werkt met 1 x 9V batterij
- No está pensado para usarse con agua.
- Utilizza una pila 9 V
- Non adatto per l'uso in acqua.
- Necessita una batteria 9 V

## **FRENCH**

### **Fonctionnement**

3.

1. L'appareil est activé au moment où le micro interne perçoit le bruit produit par l'abolement prolongé du chien.
2. Une fois activé, l'appareil émet un ultrason d'une durée de deux secondes, que seul le chien peut entendre.
3. Surpris par l'acuité du bruit, le chien devrait cesser d'aboyer car il associera son propre abolement à ce bruit désagréable.

\* REMARQUE : Lorsque la pile est presque plate, le témoin lumineux clignote toutes les six secondes, indiquant qu'il est temps de remplacer la pile.

400-492-19

3

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

### **Utilisation de l'appareil**

1. Placez l'appareil à l'endroit où le chien aboie.

\* REMARQUE : L'appareil ne doit pas se trouver à plus de 3 mètres du chien.

2. L'appareil est équipé d'un bouton de correction manuelle [« Manual Correction »] qui peut être utilisé pour corriger les comportements indésirables du chien consistant par exemple à grimper sur les meubles ou à fouiner dans les sacs de détrit. Dans ces cas, il suffit de pousser sur le bouton de correction manuelle pour que l'appareil émette un ultrason de deux secondes. En maintenant la pression sur le bouton, l'appareil répète le processus à intervalles de deux secondes (deux secondes d'émission, deux secondes de silence, deux secondes d'émission, etc.)

2

\* REMARQUE : Pour pouvoir utiliser la fonction de correction manuelle, l'appareil ne doit pas se trouver à plus de 6 mètres du chien.

## GERMAN

### So funktioniert das System

1. Das Gerät wird aktiviert, wenn das eingebaute Mikrophon ein anhaltendes Bellen des Hundes erfasst.
2. Das aktivierte Gerät sendet ein zwei Sekunden dauerndes Ultraschallgeräusch aus, das nur der Hund hören kann.
3. Normalerweise erschreckt dieses sehr hohe Geräusch den Hund und veranlasst ihn, mit Bellen aufzuhören, da er

400-492-19

4

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

sein Bellen mit dem für ihn unangenehmen Geräusch in Verbindung bringt.

\* ANMERKUNG: Wenn die Batteriespannung schwach ist, blinkt die rote Batterieanzeigeleuchte alle sechs Sekunden einmal auf. Das bedeutet, dass die Batterie ersetzt werden sollte.

### Betrieb des Gerätes

1. Platzieren Sie das Gerät in der Nähe des bellenden Hundes.
- \* ANMERKUNG: Das Gerät sollte höchstens drei Meter von dem bellenden Hund entfernt sein.
2. Das Gerät besitzt einen Knopf „Manual Correction“ (Manueller Strafreiz), der dazu benutzt werden kann, unerwünschtes Verhalten zu korrigieren, wie zum Beispiel

\* A 1e  
W  
1..

### Operar a Unidade

1. Coloque a unidade na zona em que o cão está a ladrar.

\* NOTA: A unidade deve estar a 3 metros ou menos do cão que ladra.

2. A unidade está equipada com um botão “Correctivo Manual” que pode ser usado para corrigir comportamentos indesejáveis tais como deitar nos móveis ou mexer no caixote do lixo. Basta pressionar o botão “Correctivo Manual” e a unidade emitirá um ultra-som de dois segundos. Caso se mantenha o botão pressionado, a unidade repetirá o procedimento a dois segundos de intervalo (dois segundos ligada, dois segundos desligada e assim por diante).

400-492-19

9

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

\* NOTA: Quando está no modo “Correctivo Manual” a unidade deve ser posicionada a 6 metros ou menos do cão que se está a portar mal.

8

#### Utilizzo dell'unità

1. Collocate l'unità nell'area in cui il cane sta abbaiando.

\* NOTA: L'unità deve trovarsi a non più di 3 metri dal cane.

2. L'unità è dotata di un pulsante di correzione manuale ["Manual Correction™"] che può essere utilizzato per correggere i comportamenti indesiderati del cane, come salire sui mobili o rovistare nella spazzatura. In questi casi, premendo il pulsante di correzione manuale, l'unità emetterà un suono ultrasonico di due secondi. Tenendo premuto il pulsante, l'unità ripete il processo ad intervalli di due secondi (due secondi di emissione, due secondi senza emissione, due secondi di emissione, ecc.)

\* NOTA: Per poter utilizzare la modalità di correzione manuale, l'unità deve trovarsi a non più di 6 metri dal cane.

#### PORTUGUESE

##### Como Funciona

1. A unidade é activada quando o microfone interno captura o som constante dos latidos do cão.
2. A unidade activada emite um ultra-som de dois segundos que só pode ser ouvido pelo cão.
3. Surpreendido pelo som de tom elevado, o cão deve parar de ladrar, associando o seu latido com este ruído desagradável.

\* NOTA: Quando a voltagem da pilha está fraca, a luz indicadora vermelha acende-se a cada seis segundos, indicando que a pilha deve ser substituída.

#### Oj

1. |

\* ↯

2. |

|

|

|

|

|

|

auf Möbelstücken liegen oder etwas im Abfalleimer suchen. Drücken Sie einfach auf den Knopf „Manual Correction“ und das Gerät sendet ein Ultraschallgeräusch aus, das zwei Sekunden dauert. Bleibt der Knopf gedrückt, wiederholt das Gerät diesen Vorgang im Abstand von zwei Sekunden (zwei Sekunden an, zwei Sekunden aus, zwei Sekunden an usw.)

\* ANMERKUNG: In der Betriebsart „Manual Correction“ sollte das Gerät höchstens sechs Meter von dem Hund entfernt sein, der sich falsch verhält.

#### DUTCH

##### Werking

1. Het toestel wordt geactiveerd als de interne microfoon het constante blafgeluid van de hond opvangt.

2. Het geactiveerde toestel zendt gedurende twee seconden een ultrasoon geluid uit dat enkel door de hond gehoord kan worden.

3. Geschrokken van de hoge tonen zal de hond normaal stoppen met blaffen aangezien hij zijn geblaf zal associëren met dit onaangename geluid.

\* OPMERKING: als de batterijspanning laag is, zal het rode verknikkerlichtje om de zes seconden knipperen om aan te geven dat de batterij moet worden vervangen.

##### Bediening van het toestel

1. Plaats het toestel in de omgeving waar de hond aan het blaffen is.

\* OPMERKING: het toestel mag niet verder dan 3 meter van de blaffende hond worden geplaatst.

2. Het toestel is uitgerust met een "Manuale Correctie"-toets ("Manual Correction") die gebruikt kan worden om ongewenste gedragingen te corrigeren, zoals op meubels liggen, in de vuilnisbak kruipen. Druk gewoon op de "Manuale Correctie"-toets en het toestel zal gedurende twee seconden een ultrasoon geluid uitzenden. Als u de knop ingedrukt houdt, zal dit proces om de twee seconden herhaald worden (twee seconden aan, twee seconden uit, twee seconden aan, enz...)

\* OPMERKING: als het toestel in de "Manuale Correctie"-modus staat, mag het niet meer dan 6 meter verwijderd zijn van de hond die het verkeerde gedrag vertoont.

5

400-492-19

6

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

## SPANISH

### Cómo funciona

1. La unidad se activa cuando el micrófono interno recoge el sonido del ladrido constante del perro.
2. La unidad activada emite un sonido ultrasónico de dos segundos que sólo puede ser oído por el perro.
3. Asustado por el sonido agudo, el perro dejará de ladrar, ya que asociará su ladrido con el sonido desagradable.

\*NOTA: Cuando la tensión de la pila esté baja, la luz roja parpadeará cada seis segundos para indicar que hay que cambiarla

## Us

1. .

\*N

2. .

ue

\*N

\*N

## Uso de la unidad

1. Coloque la unidad en el área donde ladre el perro.

\*NOTA: La unidad debe estar a 3 metros o menos del perro que ladra.

2. La unidad dispone de un botón de "Corrección Manual" que puede utilizarse para corregir conductas indeseadas como la de tumbarse en un mueble o meterse en el cubo de la basura. Sólo tiene que pulsar el botón de "Corrección Manual" y la unidad emitirá un sonido ultrasónico de dos segundos. Si se mantiene pulsado el botón, la unidad repetirá el proceso en intervalos de dos segundos (dos segundos activada, dos segundos desactivada, dos segundos activada, etc.)

\*NOTA: Cuando se está en modo de corrección manual (Manual Correction), la unidad debe estar a 6 metros o menos del perro.

400-492-19

7

7/2/03, 2:52 PM

## ITALIAN

### Come funziona

1. L'unità si attiva nel momento in cui il microfono interno rileva il rumore prodotto dal costante abbaiamento del cane.
2. Una volta attivata, l'unità emette un suono ultrasonico della durata di due secondi, che può essere udito soltanto dal cane.
3. Infastidito dal rumore acuto, il cane dovrebbe smettere di abbaiare, in quanto assocerà il proprio abbaiare a questo rumore sgradevole.

\*NOTA: Quando la batteria è prossima all'esaurimento, la spia luminosa rossa lampeggia al ritmo di sei secondi, a indicazione della necessità di sostituire la batteria.

6